# Exhibit G

Case  $2:00=m_{c}=000005=DPH$  ESGE  $M_{0}:345292=6_{H}eRage/D727712p_{c}=1erate{2}/176212$  21:000 21:000005=DPH ESGE  $M_{0}:345292=6_{H}eRage/D727712p_{c}=12p$ 

#### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

In re:

DOW CORNING CORPORATION, **Reorganized Debtor** 

Case No. 00-CV-00005 –DT (Settlement Facility Matters)

Hon. Denise Page Hood

### STIPULATION AND ORDER APPROVING NOTICE OF CLOSING AND FINAL DEADLINE FOR CLAIMS

The Court has considered the Notice of Closing & Final Deadline ("Notice") (attached as Exhibit A) and the Notice Plan Overview ("Notice Plan") (attached as Exhibit B). Although the Dow Corning Corporation Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization (the "Plan") does not provide for notification of the final deadline for submission of claims and claims-related materials to the Settlement Facility-Dow Corning Trust ("SF-DCT"), Dow Corning Corporation, the Claimants' Advisory Committee, and the Finance Committee have agreed to a wide distribution by mail of the Notice in early 2018. Under the Notice Plan, the Notice will be sent to all individuals classified in Plan Classes 5, 6.1, and 6.2 who filed a timely proof of claim or notice of intent and who are not otherwise barred from participation in the distribution of settlement payments under the Plan. In addition, the SF-DCT will post deadline information on its website and will assist claimants with deadline questions via the telephone helpline. The Court finds that distribution of the Notice by mail in early 2018 coupled with the additional notification

Case 2:00=me=00005=DPH ESE Hq.34592-8; eRage/2727713pgFilest 22/17g212 21egg 3 of 9

procedures outlined in the Notice Plan will help ensure orderly termination of the settlement program and will be of benefit to potential claimants and that the cost of mailing the Notice to an estimated 143,000 individuals is, therefore, reasonable.

So Stipulated:

### FOR DOW CORNING CORPORATION FOR THE CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE

By: <u>/s/ Deborah E. Greenspan</u> By: Deborah E. Greenspan, Esq. Blank Rome LLP 1825 Eye Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20006 Tel: 202-420-3100; Fax: 202-420-2201 E-mail: DGreenspan@blankrome.com

By: /s/ Ernest H. Hornsby

Ernest H. Hornsby, Esq. Farmer, Price, Hornsby & Weatherford, L.L.P. 100 Adris Place Dothan, AL 36303 Tel: 334-793-2424; Fax: 334-793-6624 E-mail: EHornsby@fphw-law.com

ACCORDINGLY, it is hereby ORDERED that the Notice and Notice Plan

are approved and the SF-DCT is authorized to implement the Notice Plan and mail

the Notice in accordance with the Notice Plan.

Dated: <u>December 27, 2017</u>

S/DENISE PAGE HOOD HON. DENISE PAGE HOOD CHIEF JUDGE  $Case_{2000} + 2000 +$ 

## **EXHIBIT A**

Case22000nnec00000502771 056F#10342592-8;iReg22027715 pgiled 02/17/21D 229245 of 9



#### SETTLEMENT FACILITY

DOW CORNING TRUST

**DOW CORNING BREAST IMPLANT CLAIMS** 

### NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF SETTLEMENT PROGRAM, CLOSING OF SF-DCT OFFICES END OF PROCESSING OF BREAST IMPLANT CLAIMS, FINAL DEADLINE FOR FILING CLAIMS: JUNE 3, 2019

Please read carefully. This Notice affects your legal rights.

The Settlement Facility – Dow Corning Trust ("SF-DCT" or Settlement Facility) is the claims office that processes and pays claims in the Dow Corning breast implant settlement. The Dow Corning Plan provides that the settlement program will terminate after 15 years which means that the program will stop accepting claims on June 3, 2019. All claims, documents, and submissions must be sent to the Settlement Facility on or before **June 3, 2019.** They must be postmarked on or before **June 3, 2019 or they will not be considered**. There will be no extensions.

You may receive or may have previously received a letter from the Settlement Facility giving you a deadline to cure deficiencies in a claim. The June 3, 2019 final deadline DOES NOT CHANGE any deadline in a letter from the Settlement Facility. If you have any questions about your deadline, contact the Settlement Facility. If you do not comply with your deadline, your claim will be denied.

Go to the SF-DCT website or contact the Settlement Facility for information about your claim and rights. The Settlement Facility has posted a Notice with details about: how to apply for either the Expedited Release or Disease Payment, how to apply for an Increased Severity disease claim, how to submit an appeal to the Claims Administrator and Appeals Judge, and how to get claim forms and other information to help you file a claim. All documents and forms are on the websites below or call the Settlement Facility to get any form or document mailed to you. Please keep your address current.

### Settlement Facility Contact Information:

Phone: 1-866-874-6099 Email: info@sfdct.com

Website: www.sfdct.com or www.dcsettlement.com

Mailing address: Settlement Facility; P.O. Box 52429; Houston, TX 77052-2429

**Claimants' Advisory Committee Contact Information:** 

Phone: 419-394-0717 Email: info@tortcomm.org

Website: www.tortcomm.org

Facebook: Claimants' Advisory Committee, Dow Corning Breast Implant Claims

### FINAL DEADLINE: JUNE 3, 2019. NO EXTENSIONS.

Case22000nn2c00000502PPH EGEF#10342592-8;iReg221227/7/16 PGiled 02/17/21D 229246 of 9

### You may request a translated copy of this Notice by sending an email to <u>info@sfdct.com</u> or in writing to SFDCT, P. O. Box 52429, Houston, Texas 77052

이메일(<u>info@sfdct.com)</u>이나 우편(주소: SFDCT, P. O. Box 52429, Houston, Texas 77052)으로 본 통지서의 번역본을 요청할 수 있습니다.

Vous pouvez demander une traduction de cet avis en envoyant un courriel à <u>info@sfdct.com</u> ou en écrivant à SFDCT, P. O. Box 52429, Houston, Texas 77052, USA.

Usted puede solicitar una traducción de este Aviso enviando un correo electrónico a <u>info@sfdct.com</u> o una carta a: SFDCT, P. O. Box 52429, Houston, Texas 77052, USA.

Sie können eine übersetzte Kopie dieser Benachrichtigung bestellen, indem Sie entweder eine E-mail an <u>info@sfdct.com</u> schicken oder einen Brief an SFDCT, P.O. Box 52429, Houston, Texas 77052, USA schreiben.

U kunt de vertaling van deze mededeling opvragen door een e-mail te sturen naar: <u>info@sfdct.com</u> of een brief naar: SFDCT, P. O. Box 52429, Houston, Texas 77052, USA.

Você pode solicitar uma cópia traduzida desta Notificação enviando um e-mail para <u>info@sfdct.com</u> ou escrevendo para SFDCT, P. O. Box 52429, Houston, Texas 77052, USA.

### **EXHIBIT B**

### $Case_{2000} + 2000 +$

### **NOTICE PLAN OVERVIEW**

#### **Overview of Notice Plan:**

- The Notice Plan consists of a single bulk mailing coupled with online postings and individual notifications contained in notification of status letters sent after review of claim submissions.
- The mailed notice consists of a concise one-page notice to be mailed the end of January 2018. Mailing in early 2018 allows sufficient time for claimants to prepare claim materials without creating anxiety or a "rush" that could overwhelm the SF-DCT. The mailed notice will have information in different languages advising claimants on how to obtain a translated version.
- The mailed notice contains information about how to access more detailed information online and how to obtain help via the helpline at the SF-DCT or by contacting the Claimants' Advisory Committee.
- Once the notice is mailed, the SF-DCT will begin sending revised notification of status letters that will also include deadline information.

### **Targeted Population:**

- Estimated population: [143,000]. The mailing will be sent to the best available address for all Class 5, 6.1, and 6.2 claimants who filed timely POCs or NOIs except for those whose claims are barred.
- Barred claims are claims that cannot be processed in the SF-DCT such as claims that opted for litigation, claims that were withdrawn, and claims that have been permanently denied.

### $Case_{2000} + \frac{1}{10} = \frac{1}{10} + \frac{1}{1$

### **Proposed Process for Implementation of Plan:**

